#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
DODINIOSION THE.	INLVV ASSICIAIVILIAT

**ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Codon Devices, Inc.	10/16/2009

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Celexion, LLC
Street Address:	c/o Flagship Ventures, LLC
Internal Address:	One Memorial Drive
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02142

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12661125	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(617)279-8435 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-310-6000 Phone: Email: bosipmail@gtlaw.com Correspondent Name: Jennifer A. Camacho One International Place Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 128255-010701/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer A. Camacho

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=010701Assignment#page1.tif source=010701Assignment#page2.tif source=010701Assignment#page3.tif source=010701Assignment#page4.tif source=010701Assignment#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0874

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents, dated as of October 16, 2009, is by and between Codon Devices, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and Celexion, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including all foreign counterparts, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or supplemental patent certificates thereof or therefore (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor is assigning to Assignee all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement executed contemporaneously herewith (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, sets over and delivers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use of the Patents, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

Assignor further authorizes the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patents and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

LJBC/3685218.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as a scaled instrument as of the date first written above:

CODON DEVICES, INC.	
B	
By: Name: Nougen AFEYAN	
Title:	·
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )	
)	
COUNTY OF)	
and 2.8th and the second of	1 P 45 I
On this A day of Cotoo 2, 2013, before me, the undersigned notary pu Nextocal Alexan (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfi	one, personany appeared actory evidence of identification.
which were <u>Lyenge</u> , to be the person whose name is signed on the precent whose name is signed on the precent whose name is signed at the person whose name is signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	eding or attached document and
acknowledged to me that (he)(she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	
(as	
(official signature and scal of notary)	
May 11 2013	
My commission expires: May 11, 2012	
CELEXION, LLC	
Ву:	
Name: Brian Baynes	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS )	
· )	
COUNTY OF	
·	
On thisday of, 20, before me, the undersigned notary pul	blic, personally appeared
(name of document signer), proved to me through satisfa	ctory evidence of identification,
which were, to be the person whose name is signed on the prece icknowledged to me that (he)(she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.	ous or suscise enemient and
as for, (a)(the)	
·	
(official signature and scal of notary)	
dy commission expires:	

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0876 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as a scaled instrument as of the date first written above:

CODON DEVICES, INC.

LIBC/3685218.3

# By: Name: Title: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS) COUNTY OF \_, 20\_\_\_, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were \_\_\_\_\_\_, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document and acknowledged to me that (he)(she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. for \_\_\_\_\_\_, (a)(the) \_\_\_\_\_) (official signature and seal of notary) My commission expires: CELEXION, LLC Name: On this/b day of Och. 2009, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Brian H. Baynes (name of document signer), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which were US pass as ct to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document and acknowledged to me that (he)(stee) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose. (as <u>CEO</u> for Celevion LLC, (a)(the) Delaware LLC (official signature and seal of notary) My commission expires: Commission # 1782679 Notary Public - California tan Mateo County

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0877

My Comm. Expines Jul 20, 2011

# EXFIBIT A

# PURCHASED ASSETS

# Patent Rights:

			NAC NAC		- cuatic another
A REE NO.	COUNTRY		N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N		FORUCATION
SYNB-P01- 003	US	Compositions and Methods for Protein Design	11/332,657	1/13/2008	US20060160138
SYNB-PAU- 003	AU (Australia)	same as above	2006204697	1/13/2006	
SYN8-P01- 009	US	Compositions and Methods for Biocatalylic Engineering	11/485,848	7/12/2006	US20070048793
SYNB-PCA- 009	CA (Canada)	Same as above	2,615,057	7/12/2006	
SYNP-PJP- 009	JP (Japan)	Same as above	2008-521651	7/12/2006	
C1215.70007 US01	us	Methods and cells for creating functional diversity	12/273,098	11/18/2008	
C1215.70009 US01	US	Nucleic Acid Library Design and Assembly	11/804,891	5/21/2007	U320080064610
C1215.70012 US03	US	Libraries and Their Design and Assembly	11/973,316	10/4/2007	US20080287320
C1215.70012 WO	EP	Same as above	Awaiting	5/4/2009	
C1215.70012 WO	WO (PCT)	Same as above	US200702148 8	10/4/2007	US2007021488
C1215.70016 US01	US	Engineered Metabolic Pathways	Awaiting	4/6/2009	WQ08127283
C1215.70017 WO00	WO (PCT)	Engineered Nucleases and Their Uses For Nucleic Acid Assembly	US200800502	4/19/2007	WO08130529

LIBC/3685218.3

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0878

C1215.70019 WO00	WO (PCT)	Fragment-Rearranged Nucleic Acids and Uses Thereof	US 200702563 2	12/13/2007	WO08076368
C1216.70030 US01	US	Cell Surface Display, Screening, Production of Protein of Interest	12/056,264	12/1/2007	US20090005264
C1215.70030 WO00	WO (PCT)	Cell Surface Display, Screening,	US200800397	12/1/2007	WO08118476
SYNB-P011- 001	US.	Biological synthesis of difunctional alkanes from carbohydrate feedstocks	61/201,576	12/12/2008	
SYNB-P012-	US	Blatogical synthesis of difunctional hexanes and pentanes from carbohydrate feedstocks	61/209.917	3/11/2009	
20695- 021PR	US	Novel proteins and Methods for designing and using the same	61/058,567	5/3/2008	
20895- 023PR	. us	In vitro-evolution of therapeutic proteins based on Human Serum Albumin	61/197,175	10/24/2008	
20695- 027PR	us	in-vitro evolution of therapeutics proteins based on Transthyretin scaffold	Awaiting	4/23/2009	

PATENT REEL: 026156 FRAME: 0879

RECORDED: 04/20/2011